ORDER SHEET IN THE HIGH COURT OF SINDH, CIRCUIT COURT, HYDERABAD.

- 1. C.P. No.D-403 of 2025 [Muhammad Munwar V. Province of Sindh & others].
- 2. C.P. No.D-404 of 2025 [Muhammad Munwar V. Province of Sindh & Others].
- 3. C.P. No.D-405 of 2025 [Ahsan Ali V. Province of Sindh & others].
- 4. C.P. No.D-406 of 2025 [Feroz Alam V. Province of Sindh & others].
- 5. C.P. No.D-407 of 2025 [Shakaruddin V. Province of Sindh & others].
- 6. C.P. No.D-411 of 2025 [Muharram V. Province of Sindh & others].

Present:-Mr. Justice Arbab Ali Hakro, Mr. Justice Riazat Ali Sahar

Date of hearing:	06.03.2025
Date of Decision:	06.03.2025

Mr. Ali Ahmed Zaman Patoli advocate for petitioner in C.P. No.D-405 of 2025.Mr. Muzafar Lakhair, advocate for petitioner in C.P. No.D-407 of 2025.Mr. Vicky Kumar, advocate for petitioner in C.P. No.D-411 of 2025.Rest of the counsels in above petitions are called absent.Mr. Muhammad Ismail Bhutto, Additional Advocate General Sindh.

<u>O R D E R</u>

<u>Arbab Ali Hakro, J.</u> The above-captioned petitions, having similar facts and circumstances, are hereby disposed of in the light of precedent set by this bench in orders dated 28.02.2025 (C.P. No.D-282/2025 and others), dated 03.03.2025 (C.P. No.D-324/2025 and others) and dated 04.03.2025 (C.P. No.D-361/2025 and others). In those orders, the concerned Deputy Commissioner(s) were directed to decide the applications of the petitioners within seven days upon receipt of the order. This decision process involves affording the petitioners opportunity for hearing and determining whether their hotel/restaurant/biryani shop/juice corner, etc. qualifies for exemption under Section 5 of the Ehtram-e-Ramzan Ordinance, 1981. Learned A.A.G. Sindh, present in Court in other matters, waives notice and raises no objection to the disposal of these petitions on the same terms. Therefore, the present petitions are also hereby disposed of with the same directions as outlined above.

A copy of this order be communicated to learned AAG as well to the concerned Deputy Commissioner(s) for information and compliance.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Irfan Ali